

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18900/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-04-2008 in CRP No. 1808/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

N.SUBRAMANIAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARASWATI (D) TH. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. N. Rajaraman, AOR
Ms. Movita, AOR

Mrs. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Rangunath, Adv.
Mrs. Nc Kavitha, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This special leave petition is of the year 2008.

Order dated 1.2.2023 would reveal that taking note of the death of the learned counsel for the petitioner, notice was issued to the petitioner to enable him to make alternative arrangements. Despite that none appeared when the matter was taken up for consideration on that date.

Still on 2.5.2023, taking note of the very same situation, the matter was ordered to be listed before the Bench.

Even today, when this matter is taken up, no arrangement is made by the petitioner and the same time, the petitioner is also not present. The name of the petitioner was also called out thrice in the Court.

In the said circumstances, this special leave petition stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)